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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | Q'ty ey
KN-9678-7|[KM-967B|  No-
A-1 01-001A-96B7| Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Trimming Arm, Arm*3, Bed(#1)-AH2 1 -
A-2 01-001A-967B | Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Non Trimming Arm, Arm"H3, Bed(#1)-H]AFE H . 1
A-3 01-0155S-9570 | Screw (M10X15) bR AEE 4 4
A4 06-032P-7400]| Pin (87x344) ohi| = A3tz 2 2
A-5 01-005S8-9570] Screw (M10X1.5) oA ZAgEE 4 4
A-6 06-032P-7400]| Pin (87xX34.4) shil= A3l 2 2
A-7 01-066A-967B | Bed Support B 1 1
A-8 SC-0307-4122] Screw (3/16° n=32) E%}o] a2k Z-2ual (3/167 n=32) 5 5
A-9 01-067A-967B | Face Plate H I3t 1 1
A-10 SC-A174-4122] Screw (11/64” n=40) o] =t AU} (11/64° n=40) 1 1
A-11 SC-0533-4125] Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o] T A2} (11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-12 01-029M-1230]| Brand Mark For A-9 3t vp= 1 1
A-13 GP-013234-00]| Thread Take-up Lever Cover AA 7] AW 1 1
A-14 SC—A170-4124| Screw (9/64" n=40) 30| W] 224} (9/64” n=40) 2 2
A-15 01-010A-5607 | Thread Retainer DRER] 2 2
A-16 SN-0121-4000] Nut (15/64" n=28) 47t YE (15/64° n=28) 2 2
A-17 01-018M-9570| Rubber Cap (9 25.4) oF v Rupl (K) 1 1
A-18 01-007R-8130| Rubber Cap (210.5) T Z 0} (Hole) 1 1
A-19 01-023A-9570| Arm Thread Guide Plate s Al (k) 1 1
A-20 SC-A174-4122] Screw (11/64” n=40) F¥o] v A2} (11/64” n=40) 1 1
A-21 01-022A-7500| Arm Thread Guide Plate (L) S Alshi (k) 1 1
A-21-1 01-024A-7500| Felt For Upper Thread Supply A F& AE o] 1 1
A-21-2 SC-0536-3125] Screw (3/32” n=56) Fo] =2 Ao} (3/2 n=56)| 2 2
A-22 44-024M-7500] Felt (8x32) A 4 JE 1 1
A-23 SC-0519-2120 ] Screw (9/64” n=40) %%q =ZAN @L—%;}A} (9/64" n=40)] 1 1
A-24 01-010M-2350| Brand Mark AEol=a (Am AW R) 1 1
A-25 01-068M-967B | Model Mark (KM-967B-7) Zdnt=a (KM-967B-7) 1 .
A-26 01-069M-967B | Model Mark (KM-967B) 2dul= (KM-967B) . 1
A-27 01-070C-967B | Rear Cover (U) S=A (A 1 1
A-28 01-032A-9570| Rear Cover (L) A=A (3h) 1 1
A-29 SC-0523-4122] Screw (3/16” n=28) T80l F A2t (3/16° n=28) 6 6
A-30 01-034A-9570| Bearing Cover wo]=] A 1 1
A-31 SC-0365-4118] Screw (9/64” n=40) Z2o] ] A2} (9/647 n=40) 2 2
A-32 01-071C-967B | Presser Bar Lifter Plate Cover 2 2987 ST AY 1 1
A-33 SC-0523-4122] Screw (3/16” n=28) S0 et A2UAL (3/16° n=28) 1 1
A-34 SC-0173-4118] Screw (3/16” n=32) Z2o] W] A2} (3/16° n=32) 1 1
A-35 01-018M-9570 | Rubber Cap (@ 25.4) S 2FupPl (R) 1 1
A-36 01-039R-9570| Bed Hole Cover | = Fupsy 2 2
A-37 SC-0365-4118] Screw (9/64” n=40) E2o] W] 224} (9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-38 01-072C-967B | Bed Leg IEER 1 1
A-39 01-073S-967B | Bed Leg Support Screw W = o] AA A} 1 1
A-40 SC-0108-4113] Screw (M6x1.0) ST Ee] BEE (M6X10) 1 1
A-41 SC-0162-4113] Screw (M5 x0.8) ST Ee] HEE (M5X03) 1 1
A-42 06-051W-7400| Washer For A-40, A-41 v =] TAUA oA 2 2
A-43 40-001A-9677| Thread Tension Control Ass y Al 24 2] (#) 1 .
A-44 40-002A-9670| Thread Tension Control Ass y A 24 A2 (#) . 1
A-45 40-009P-9570 | Tension Releasing Shaft A =37 = 1 1
A-46 15-0535-5607 | Screw (11/64” n=40) v 399 skl VAl 1 1
A-47 SC-0179-4125] Screw (11/64” n=40) TEo] g A2} (11/64 n=40) 1 1
A-48 10-019C-7400 | Stopper For Thread Take-up Spring AzA Az 2x 1 1
A-49 SC-0531-4125] Screw (9/64” n=40) Fo] S2vh Ao} (9/64" n=40)| 1 1
A-50 40-006A-7507 | Tension Release Solenoid Ass y (4) Al =27] &Y xol= (fi]) 1 .
A-51 17-436C-7907 | Tube For A-50 A EH (M) 1
A-52 08-010B-3701| Plug For A-50 Z2] 1 1490P1(HA) 1
A-53 40-014M-7507 | Cable Holder EREED 1
A-54 SC-0531-4125] Screw (9/64” n=40) %%Lol i%%? AL} (9/64° n=40)| 1
A-55 SC-0162-4113] Screw (M5 X0.8) SFEo] BEE (M5X038) 2
A-56 07-011W-1230| Washer (86XtL5) ZFapaFo] oFA 2 -
A-57 01-035P-1370| Machine Number Plate H3 7 1 1
A-58 01-035P-7400] Pin Wag 37 2 2
A-59-1 12-001A-9577 | Button Case WEA ]2 1 -
A-59-2 SC-0543-4525| Screw (11/64” n=40) HEA o]~ A A YA 2
A-59-3 12-002A-9577 | Button Case Cover WEA ]2 A 1
A-59-4 17-0000-9577 | Switch 29A 1
A-59-5 12-003R-9577| Insulated Rubber(A) For Switch 292 vl A uIL (A) 1
A-59-6 12-004R-9577 | Insulated Rubber(B) For Switch 29 WA A a2 (B) 1
A597  |SC-0337-4125] Set Screw For A-59-4 797 IAZE (B) 2 A9
A-59-8 12-007C-2700| Nut For A-59-9 WEAA A FUE 2
A-59-9 12-006S-2700| Support Screw For A-59-12 H E2] 2 A} 2
A-59-10 [05-014C-1230] Stop Ring For A-59-11 A B3 (24) 1
A-59-11 [12-005A-2700 | Button Support Shaft WE AA = 1
A-59-12 [12-009C-2700 | Button WE (B) 1 .
A-60 30-0000-SE55| OP Box Ass y o oA vtA (2) 1 1
A-62 1-35-01-030| OP Box Bracket o9 o] ulx vzl 1 1
A-61 91-029S-1000 | Screw o H o)A uFA TAAF 3 3
A-63 91-030S-1000 | Screw o oA utA BEAl IAVA} 2 2
A-64 01-039W-1701 | Washer (M5) ogg ol utA Bepl oA 2 2




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Thread Take—Up Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Z | Q'ty Ass;mbly

KN-9678-7| KM-967B 0.
B-1 02-001A-9570 | Upper Shaft A 1
B—2 02-002A-9570 | Link Cam PER
B-3 SC-0123-4422 | Screw (9/32” n=28) SO g AL (9/32” n=28)
B-4 SC-0112-4315 | Screw (9/32” n=28) FEo] HIF AL (9/32 n=28)
B-5 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64” n=28) 7 o] WEFAL (15/64” n=28)
B-6 SC-0307-4122 | Screw (3/16° n=32) o $A AL (3/16° n=32) 2 2
B-7 02-007A-9570 | Upper Shaft Front Bearing AF= A o]8] (NTN 6204LUNR) 1 1
B-8 02-009A-9570 | Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) efo[n] WIE 2] ([)-(D 1GHD [ 1GD
B-9 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4" n=40) S T Ee] HEAF (1/4 n=40)
B-10 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) S7F el P o] B} (1/4 n=40)
B-11 02-012A-9570 | Timing Belt (Upper) Efo[u] Wl & (]
B-12 07-011A-5607 | Upper Shaft Front Bearing AFE Z o] (6004NR)
B-13 02-015A-9570 | Bushing For B-12 = 5 wofs] 7A
B-14 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4 n=40) =7 7 Eo] EAL (174 n=40)
B-15 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) 27 FEo] WAL (1/4 n=40)
B-16 02-018A-9570 | Upper Shaft Front Bushing A= ol R4
B-17 02-019R-9570 | Cover For B-16 A4S oy A WP
B-18 02-0205-9570 | Serew (M6X1.0) a5 S A e AE
B-19 04-001A-9670 | Needle Bar us
B—20 04-003R-9570 | Rubber Cap (2 6.6) v op
B-21 GP—-021919-00 | Needle Clamp (Standard:2.4mm) vhs Aho] (&5 :24mm)
B-22 04-005A-9670 | Needle Clamp Holder s Fheo] ET
B-23 SC-A156-4118 | Screw (9/64 n=40) e TLEA ASHAL (9/647 n=40)
B—24 006-00T-0023 | Needle Clay 2 2
B-25 SC-A350-4515 | Screw (1/8 n=40) Z 2o WA (1/8°_n=40) 2 2
B-26 04-010A-9570 | Needle Bar Clamp i o 1 1
B—27 SC-0180-4111 | Screw (11/64” n=40) 7 EE (11/64_n=40)
B-28 04-014A-9570 eedle Bar Crank e ZI9 =
B-29 04-015A-9570 | Needle Bearing For B-28 BlS Z= olE wef=] (HKI010)
B-30 04-016W-9570 | Washer (#82Xt1.0) Bl igi STA] 2 2
B-31 04-017A-9570 | Stud For Needle Bar Crank s F93 = 1 1
B-32 40-002C-2350 | E-Ring (28) ASF7T S KA B (89) 1 1
B-33-1 08-011A-9570 | Thread Take-up Lever A7 1 1
B-332 08-012A-9570 | Eyelet For B-33-1 AIF 7] eFo[ST (37045) 1 1 B33
B-33-3 08-002A-9570 | Bearing(Small) For B-33-1 A7 w[o]=] ) (NTN624) 1 1 N
B-334 07-032A-9570 | Bearing(Big) For B-33-1 71e] 53 wWof= (NTN608Z) 1 1
B34 04-018C-9570 | Grip Ring For B-33- T w2 (ISTW-93) I 1
B-35 08-005A-9570 | Hinge Pin For B-33- A7) 3TAS 1 I
B-36 SC-0351-4517 | Screw (3/16 n=32) 7 TR EO] WEAF (3/16 n=32) 1 1
B-37 08-007A-9570 | Bushing For B-35 AT AIAE B4 1 1
B-38 SC-0351-4517 | Screw (3/16_n=32) S THES HE A (3/16 n=32) 2 2
B-39 08-009A-9570 | Take up Lever Crank PEHIERE] 1 1
B-40 08-010A-9570 | Needle Cage For B-39 o[ E Ae[A (7X10x8) 2 2
B4l 08-011R-9570 | Needle Cage Cover AA 7] Z T o[E ASTA 2 2 2
B-42 10-020W-2700 | Washer (8 4.5Xt0.8) 255 F9A 2 2
B-43 08-0135-9570 | Stud For B-39 AT ﬂ%‘i AR I 1
B-44 08-014W-9570 | Stopping Washer For B-43 FENIECERERIER 1 1




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E | Q'ty Assembly
KN-9678-7| KM-9678|  No-
C-1 15-001A-9570] Needle Bar Frame s =29 1 1
Cc-2 44-005R-9570| Felt s 4 A E 1
C-3 44-006G-9570| Holder For C-2 s FE Y A EA ] 3 3
C—+4 SC-0175-4522] Screw (11/64” n=40) Eo] AL YA (11/64” n=40) 2 2
C-5 15-002A-9570] Plate For Needle Bar Guide Block = sk &= 3 1 1
C-6 15-0038-9570] Screw (1/8” n=40) vhsd] ok 55 3 Huat 2 2
c7 44-003R-9570] Felt Wfod] ohy B= w WE 1 1
C-8 15-004A-9570| Needle Bar Guide Block =g ok &= 1 1
C-9 44-004R-9570| 0Oil Supply Sponge For C-8 s o B2 F4 2FHA 1 1
C-10 15-005A-9570| Needle Bar Rock Shaft s 2 == 1 1
C-11 04-009P-7400] Lock Pin For C-10 v Fe Y AT 1 1
C-12 06-052A-9570| Collar For C-10 &3 d] 7}g) 1 1
C-13 SC-0110-4115| Screw (15/64” n=28) F2o] W2 Ab (15/64” n=28) 1 1
C-14 15-009A-9670| Front Bushing For C-10 L= HBA 1 1
c-15 SC-0101-4517] Screw (15/64 n=28) £ o] WAL (15/64 n=%) 1 1
C-16 15-014A-9670| Rear Bushing For C-10 == ZHA 1 1
C-17 16-028A-967B | Roller Driving Shaft 2y I55 1 1
C-18 06-038A-9570] Crank (F) For C-17 <3y F43 (A) 1 1
C-19 SC-0497-4122] Screw (3/16" n=28) FHo| W A2} (3/16 n=28) 1 1
C-20 GP-028241-00 | Joint Clamp For C-17 23 WUy dAZs A ZA 1 1
C-21 SC-A174-4122] Screw (11/64” n=40) EEo] P2 A2 A} (11/647 n=40) 1 1
22 06-034W-9570| Washer (155X t1.5) =gy ARA] 2 2
C-23 06-035A-9570| Front Bushing For C-17 Sy 54l 1 1
C-24 06-036A-9570| Needle Cage For C-23 Yo]E Ao]A] (15X19%X17) 1 1
C-25 06-037R-9570| Cover For C-24 o] & Alo]A] u}il 2 2
C-26 06-052A-9570]| Collar For C-17 >y 7}e} 2 2
c-27 SC-0110-4115] Screw (15/64” n=28) FEo] HEUAL (15/64 n=28)] 2 2
C-28 06-042A-9570| Rear Bushing For C-17 Sy F3A 1 1
C-29 06-036A-9570| Needle Cage For C-28 Yo]E Ale]X] (156x19X%17) 1 1
C-30 06-037R-9570| Cover For C-29 o]E Alo]A] ulrl 2 2
C-31 06-030A-9570] Stud For C-36 A=) dARE = 1 1
C-32 SC-0307-4122| Screw (3/16" n=32) TEo] Wz 22}A} (3/16° n=32) 1 1
C-33 16-018A-9570| Roller Driving Bar Ass y 2y FEE () 1 1
C-34 06-029A-9570| Needle Cage For C-33 o] & A o)A (8%x11X10) 2 2
C-35 16-020W-9570| Washer (#82xt1.0) 259 FH= = 94 1 1
C-36 16-021A-9570| Roller Driving Shaft Crank (R) 28 55 I3 () 1 1
C-37 SC-0307-4122] Screw (3/16" n=232) THo| W B2} (3/16 n=32) 1 1
C-38 04-012A-9670| Stopper For Needle Bar Frame vl 29 wA I 1 1
C-39 SC-0175-4522] Screw (11/64” n=40) T80 WA A2 (11/64” n=40) 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =3 | Gy ]
KM-9678-7|[KM-9678|  NoO-
D-1 GP-011347-00] Feed Length Control Button O 2 HE 1 1
D-2 06-002G-9570 ] Spring For D-1 wi 24 HE Awe 1 1
D-3 40-002C-2350| E-Ring (28) EZ (88 1 1
D-4 06-004A-9570 | Presser Plate For D-7 HA 24 ¥ =239 1 1
D-5 06-005S-9570 [ Screw (3/16" n=28) HA 24 3 "Wyl 1 1
D-6 SN-0119-4000|Nut (3/16_n=28) %7 Y E (3/16" n=28) 1 1
D7 06-007P-9570|Pin (88X35) HA 24 3 1 1
D-8 06-020C-7400| E-Ring (86) E3 (86 1 1
D-9 06-009G-9570 [ Spring For D-7 AN x4 3] Az 1 1
D-10 06-010A-9570] Feed Eccentric Control Asm. HA 24 9 24 (%) 1 1
D-11 10-020W-2700 | Washer (8 4.5Xt0.8) 255 FH oM 2 2
D-12 SC-A174-4122Screw (11/64 n=40) Eo] yat oA} (11/64° n=40) 2 2
D-13 06-013P-9570] Pin (®5x230.6) HA 24 ¥ 24 9743 1 1
D-14 05-014C-1230| E-Ring (24) ol At B2 (@84) 2 2
D-15 06-015A-9570| Feed Cam EREE 1 1
D-16 06-016A-9570| Feed Cam Body EREEES) 1 1
D-17 SC-0354-4115] Screw (M6x1.0) FHo] WA (M6X1.0) 2 2
D-18 AS—003754-01 | Feed Cam Body Ass y golt A = B3 (%) 1 1
D-19 06-019A-9570 [ Moving Body Guide Jol= A X B3 okt 1 1
D-20 SC-0307-4122Screw (3/16 n=32) o] vzl Ao} (3/16° n=32)| 2 2
D-21 06-021C-9570 | Screw Presser S 2y oy =1 2 2
D-22 SC-0542-4515 | Screw (11/64 n=40) FEo| W= (11/64° n=40) 2 2
D-23 06-023W-9570 | Washer (824X t0.3) o= 7 23 ok (WW23) 1 1
D-24 06-024A-9570] Collar For D-16 glo|l= A ®A Jlet 1 1
D-25 06-025C-9570 | Feed Cam Body Presser gole N B FE3 1 1
D-26 SC-0110-4115]Screw (15/64  n=28) EHo] MEUAL (15/64 n=28) 1 1
D27 06-027A-9570 | Feed Cam Connecting Rod ol N AR 1 1
D-28 06-028A-9570 | Bearing For D27 glojt 7 dAZE wo]3] (68067) 1 1
D-29 06-029A-9570 | Needle Cage For D27 U o]= Alo]A] (8x11x10) 1 1
D-30 06-030A-9570 Stud For D27 o]l M AAZE = 1 1
D-31 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64_n=23) &7 FelBo] WMl (15/64 n=28) 1 1
D-32 06-178A-967B | Feed Rock Shaft B 1 1
D-33 06-033C-9570 Stop Ring For D-32 (2] (STWI5) 1 1
D-34 06-034W-9570 | Washer (155X tL5) B EEERERIER 2 2
D-35 06-035A-9570 | Bushing (F) For D-32 ESEEERER 1 1
D-36 06-036A-9570 | Needle Cage For D-35 o] = Ao]A (15X19%17) 1 1
D-37 06-037R-9570 ] Cover For D-36 PREEDRES) 2 2
D-338 06-038A-9570] Crank (F) For D-32 B EEEEEENG) 1 1
D-39 SC-0523-4122Screw (3/16_n=28) SHo| yat 2Foala} (3/16" n=28)] 1 1
D-40 06-040A-9570] Feed Rock Shaft Joint Clamp 2y dAZ e A B 1 1
D41 SC-A174-4122[Screw (11/64 n=40) S0 A A2} (11/64° n=40) 1 1
D-42 06-042A-9570 | Bushing (M) For D-32 EEEEEY) 1 1
D-43 06-036A-9570 ] Needle Cage For D-42 ol & Ao|A (15x19x17) 1 1
D-44 06-037R-9570 | Cover For D-43 Jo|= Alo|A| vy 2 2
D-45 06-045A-9570] Crank (R) For D-32 EEEEEEENGY) 1 T
D-46 15-0535-5607 | Screw (3/16 n=32) I EE PR EEERE 2 2
D47 06-030A-9570]Stud For D-45 ot A 94 2 = 1 1
D-48 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 Frito] Mt (15/64 n=28) 1 1
D-49 06-049A-9570 | Bushing (R) For D-32 EEEEED) 1 1
D-50 06-036A-9570| Needle Cage For D-49 olE Ale]A (15X19x17) 1 1
D-b1 06-037R-9570| Cover For D-50 ol E Ae|A mP 2 2
D-51-1 06-034W-9570 | Washer (@155 X tL.5) Y] A S AIPA 1 1
D-52 06-052A-9570] Collar For D-32 EEE R 1 1
D53 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64_n=23) %7 e 2ol WEA (15/64 n=2) 1 1
D54 06-058A-967B | Gear Box Body (Left) 7Te] BFX 24 () 1 1
D-55 06-059A-967B | Gear Box Body (Right) 7o WA BA (%) 1 1
D56 SC-0108-4113] Screw (M6X1.0) 7] BF X BA TAUAF 6 6
D57 09-025W -8270 | Washer For D-56 7)o] BFX =R A A 6 6
D58 06-062A-967B | Gear Box 7)o BF < 1 1
D-59 06-063A-967B | Gear Box Guide Shaft (Upper) 71e] ¥tA = (&) 1 1
D-60 06-064A-967B | Bushing For D-59 7le] BFx el AT (A T T
D61 SC-0164-4517 | Screw (M5 X0.8) 7)o] BFA S E TAGAE (M5X08) | 2 2
D62 06-066A-967B | Gear Box Guide Shaft (Lower) 71e] ¥kx = (3} 1 1
D-63 06-067A-967B | Bushing For D62 7o WFx o= EAT (3D 1 1
D-64 06-068G-967B | Gear Box Guide Shaft Spring 7] HEA Q& A 2 2
D-65 06-069C-967B | Stopper For D-58 7]e] WtA A& 1 1
D-66 SN-0121-4000]| Nut (15/64 n=28) 7o) WA ZE5 JAYE (1564 n=%) 1 T
D67 06-071A-967B | Feeding Gear RERNE 2 2
D-68 06-072A-967B | Feeding Change Gear EEE 1 1
D69 SC-0164-4517 | Screw (M5 X 0.8) RERNEERR! 6 6
D-70 07-035A-9570| Upper Bushing For D-72 7Te] BFA = AF BA] T 1
D-71 07-035A-9570 | Lower Bushing For D-72 7o WA & 3} BA] 1 1
D-72 07-031A-9570 | Gear Box Shaft 7]e] BFA = 1 1
D-73 07-032A-9570 | Bearing For D-72 HEEEEXEER 2 2
D-74 07-033C-9570] C-Ring For D-73 HEE X ECEEES) 2 2
D-75 05-027 W -9570 | Washer For D-72 7]6] BFA = oA ©) @)
D-76 05-0125-9570 | Pin Screw For D71 BN ERERR 1 1
D77 05-025A-9570 | Roller Clutch For D-70 7)o] BFX = AF EA =3¢ 2 T T
D-738 05-025A-9570 | Roller Clutch For D71 EEEE R E R T T
D-79-1 06-084A-967B | Connecting Rod For D71 7[o] HIX = 3F 3A] dAEC 1 T
D-79-2 05-030A-9570 [ Connecting Rod Bearing For D-71 BN EREEEEERE 2 2 D-79
D-80 SC-A477-4128 ] Hinge Screw For D-79 7]o] ¥tA & 5 AT A ST thix 2 2
D-81 44-001R-9570 | Felt 7] BhA = 3 JA AAFE chia JE] 2 2
D-82 06-087A-967B [ Gear Change Lever (A) 710 A3t (A) 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = = o'ty Assembly
KM-9678-7|Kkm-067B|  No-

D-83 06-088A-967B | Gear Change Lever (B) 7o) Aare®] (B) 1 1
D-84 06-089S-967 B | Hinge Screw A For Gear Change Lever | 7]o] A3Fg ] thfAf A 2 2
D-85 15-030S-640L | Hinge Screw B For Gear Change Lever |7]¢] A3 th A} "B 2 2
D-86 06-091C-967B | Gear Change Lever Connecting Link 7)o A iﬂ_’ﬂ EIEEERE] 1 1
D-87 06-092S-967B | Hinge Screw For D-86 HEEREEE EEEEER R 1 1
D-88 10-221A-8577| Gear Change Lever Joint (L) 71| A3k xeE (L) 1 1
D-89 06-094S-967B [ Screw (M5X%0.8) 7 Astg ZelE (L) IAYAF 1 1
D-90 06-095C-967B [ Joint Connecting Bar "B Z9lE A E B 1 1
D-91 10-036C-7507 | Nut (L) (M5X0.8) Z9lE Jd4E B 3AJE (1) 1 1
D-92 10-033C-7507|Nut (R) (M5X0.8) ZQlE 72X B IAYE (L) 1 1
D-93 T0-220A-8577 ] Shde Lever Crank Jomt (R) Zzalol= 4] 9= 2o (R)]| 1 1
D-94 10-033C-7507[Nut (R) (M5x%0.8) ZeoJc i 3T Z9E IHJE (R) 2 2
D-95 06-100A-967B | Slide Lever Crank Z2folE W FAF 1 1
D-96 06-089S-967B | Hinge Screw For D-95 EERNEEEEEERER! 1 1
D-97 06-102S-967B | Bearing For D-05 EEREEBECEER 1 1
D-98 06-103A-967B [ Slide Lever Zeto|l = 1 1
D-99 06-104A-967B | Slide Lever Holder EEDEERES 1 1
D-100 SC-0328-4413]Screw (M4x0.7) Zefol= AW o] IAJAE 2 2
D-101 055052S5-306H | Hinge Screw For D-98 Zefol= W thiif 1 1
D-102 10-221A-8577Slide Lever Joint (L) ZfolE g 3 E (L) 1 1
D-103 06-094S-967B | Screw (M5 X0.8) Zalol= A9 ZAE (L) IAJAH 1 1
D-104 06-109A-967B [ Joint Connecting Bar ~A ZOlE JAE A 2 2
D-105 10-036C-7507 [ Nut (L) (M5xX0.8) ZolE 74X "A" 3AHJE (L) 2 2
D-106 10-033C-7507| Nut (R) (M5X0.8) ZolE 9AY A vAUE (R)| 2 2
D-107 06-110A-967B | Regulating Joint of D-104 AZ2E AT 2 ZE 1 1
D-108 10-220A-8577 | Reverse Feeding Cam Joint IZ7 ZlE (R) 1 1
D-108-1 06-094S-967B [ Screw (M5X0.8) AN ZQlE IAYAF (M5X0.8) 1 1
D-109 06-114A-967B | Reverse Feeding Cam EERE 1 1
D-110 SC-0164-4517[Screw (M5X%0.8) AR ITAJAF (M5 X0.8) 2 2
D-111 GP—-019670-00]| Reverse Feeding Cam Spring FRI7 AEZE 1 1
D-112 21S013S-306H [ Spring Holder (U) For D-111 AR ~xz=] Aol (A) 1 1
D-113 06-118C-967B | Spring Holder (L) For D-111 A7 =22 do] (3] 1 1
D-114 06-119A-967B | Reverse Feed Crank (Middle) SR ﬁ@,ﬁ 1) 1 1
D-115 06-120S-967 B | Reverse Feed Crank (Middle) Hinge Screw| 921 == (1) ShAF 1 1
D-116 06-124C-967B | Reverse Feed Roller ERIERENGEES 1 1
D-117 06-125S-967 B | Hinge Screw For D-116 A AT () =238 ThJAF 1 1
D-118 10-221A-8577 | Reverse Feed Joint (L) G FZH = (F) Z9E (L) 1 1
D-119 06-094S-967B [ Screw (M5 XP0.8) A FAA () ZE IAFAE 1 1
D-120 06-128C-967B | Joint Connecting Bar "C ZQE AZE C 1 1
D-121 10-036C-7507 [ Nut (L) (M5x0.8) ZolE JAE "CT 3AJE (1) 1 1
D-122 10-033C-7507|Nut (R) (M5X0.8) ZolE 72X "CT IHJE (R) 1 1
D-123 06-131A-967 B | Reverse Feed Crank (Upper) ERIECENR) 1 1
D-124 43-017S-1600| Pin Screw For D-123 ERIER EIEER 1 1
D-125 04-009C-3710| E-Ring For D-124 ER ﬁaoﬁ (A} = A} E-Ring 1 1
D-126 10-220A-8577 | Reverse Feed Crank (Upper) Joint (R) | 84 Z# = (A) Z9E (R) 1 1
D-127 04-136A-967B | Reverse Feed Crank (Upper) Spacer A FZHF () ZHo[A 1 1
D-128 10-026S-9677 | Screw (M5XP0.8) A ZF= () 2IE (R) A 1 1
D-129 21S013S-306H | Hinge Screw For D-123 ERIER ENQIEE R 1 1
D-130 06-138G-967B | Spring For D-123 ERIES ERCIEEL 1 1
D-131 06-139C-967B | Spring Holder For D-123 A FZAT (A) 22 Ao 1 1
D-132 SC-0184-4118]Screw (3/16_n=28) A 393 () 229 2o A (3716 n=3) 1 1
D-133 06-141A-967B [ Reverse Crank (Lower) ERIEES ENG)) 1 .
D-134 SC-0296-4111 [Screw (3/16 n=32) A =92 (3 I (3/16 n=32) 1

D-13 SC-0307-4122 | Screw (15/64° n=28) A 783 () DA (568 n=%) T :
D-136 43-004A-5607] Collar For D-138, D-139 A = 71 1 1
D-137 SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4 n=40) A = 7RF DA (7 n=40)| 1 1
D-138 06-146A-967B | Reverse Lever Shaft EREE —%— 1 .
D-139 06-147A-967B | Reverse Lever Shaft EREEES . 1
D-140 06-001C-7400 | Rubber For D-138, D-139 ERE BN 1 T
D-141 GP-012781-01| Reverse Lever ERELE 1 .
D-142 06-062A-7500 | Reverse Lever ERELE . 1
D-143 SC-0186-4118]Screw (3/16 n=32) SEEW FIAF (3/16 n=32) 1
D-144 SC-0185-4124Screw (3/16 n=32) AW % sPIJAF (3/16 n=32) T
D-145 06-053W-1230 | Washer For D-142 ERE RIS . 1
D-146 06-066G-7507 | Spring For D-141 ERE RIS 1 -
D-147 06-044A-5607 [ Auto Reverse Lever RER 1

D-148 06-043W-5607 | Washer For D-147 aREREZ 2

D-149 SC-A117-4417|Screw A (1/4 n=40) = G4 g TAYAF A (14 n=40)] 1

D-150 SC-A308-4517|Screw B (1/4 n=40) e G4 g9 ZAUAF B (/4 n=40)] 1

D-151 06-072R-7507 [ Stopper Rubber For D-141 A 2] I 1

D-152 06-071S-7507 | Screw For D-151 EREEECE RN 1

D-153 06-019A-5607 | Hinge Screw For D-133 Ix =ZHF (3F) thAR 1

D-154 SN-0101-4000]Nut (11/64" n=40) a4 2FA () A JE (11/64 n=40) 1

D-155 06-163C-96B7 | Reverse Feed Solenoid connecting Link ERES B EGEEE 1

D-156 06-022A-5607 [ Shaft For D-155 A S rolE AAHT = 1

D-157 06-265A-96B7 | Reverse Feed Crank EREE BN E 1

D-158 06-024A-5607 [ Shaft For D-157 A E ol FAF & 1

D-159 06-167A-96B7 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Braket EREEEN R 1

D-160 SC-0253-4118|Screw (1/4 n=28) oA e ol= Bepl AR (4 =) 3

D-161 06-026A-5607 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass y ERES &) 1

D-162 SC-0173-4118|Screw (3/16 n=32) TA ZAwo[C BF A (3716 0=®)] 3

D-163 06-029A-5607 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Cover ERES EERE 1

D-164 SC-0173-4118|Screw (3/16 n=32) I ZAxoE A O /16 0= 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts s = @ty Assembly
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B]  No-

E-1 13-001A-9570 | Middle Shaft =75 1 1
E-2 13-002C-9570| Stop Ring For E-1 7% Y HES 1 1
E-3 07-008A-7400| Middle Shaft Front Bearing ] o1 (6203) 1 1
E-4 02-009A-9570 | Timing Belt Pulley (Middle) Ass' v elojw] Wle Za] " (#H) 2 2
E-5 SC-A117-4417| Screw (1/4" n=40) $7b Frie] WEUAL (14 n=40) | 2 2
E-6 SC-A308-4517| Screw (1/4” n=40) £z FeEo] WA} (1/4° n=40) 2 2
E-7 02-012A-9570| Timing Belt (Lower) Elo]u] Wl E 1 1
E-8 07-011A-5607| Middle Shaft Rear Bearing AbZ % o] 3 (NTN6004ZZNR) | 1 1
E-9 02-015A-9570 | Bushing For E-8 AEF el A 1 1
E-10 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4" n=40) &7 Fe2o] WEA} (14" n=40) 1 1
E-11 SC-A308-4517| Screw (1/4” n=40) &7 Fe2o] WE A} (14" n=40) 1 1
E-12 13-015A-9570 | Stitch Length Control Ring w4 BAE A 1 1
E-13 SC-A129-4515| Screw (1/4” n=40) EEo] HE A (174" n=40) 1 1
E-14 13-017A-9570| Pulley Z7 1 1
E-15 SC-0150-4122| Screw (15/64" n=28) E2o] 2 A2ubA} (15/64° n=28) 2 2
E-16 02-019R-9570 | Pulley Cover A& o A mA 1 1
E-17 02-0205-9570 | Screw (M6 1.0) A% I A el YAt 1 1
E-18 07-001A-9570 | Lower Shaft “A” 5= A 1 1
E-19 07-002A-9570| Bearing (F) Bushing For E-18 3l A A w3 BAl 1 1
E-20 SC-0317-4517| Screw (15/64" n=28) &7 o] WE AL (15/64 n=2) 2 2
E-21 07-004A-9570| Front Bearing For E-18 sl A A we]® (NTN6002ZZ)| 1 1
E-22 07-005A-9570| Lower Shaft Collar 5h& 71k 2 2
E-23 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64" n=28) §7+ o] WEUAL (1564 n=28) | 4 4
E-24 07-007A-9570| Lower Shaft Gear 3}5 7)o (37184) 2 1
E-25 07-0095-9570| Screw (M6 x0.75) 71e] A YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 4 4
E-26 07-002A-9570 | Bearing (F) Bushing For E-18 3l% A A dlo]= BA 1 1
E-27 SC-0317-4517| Screw (15/64" n=28) S7+ FH o] WEuA} (15/64 n=28) 2 2
E-28 07-004A-9570 | Front Bearing For E-18 3= A A w|o]8 (NTN6002ZZ)| 1 1
E-29 07-012A-9570| Lower Shaft Claw Clutch Ass y 3% 23 29 (#) 2 2
E-30 SC-A117-4417| Screw (1/4" n=40) &7F 7o WEMAL (14 n=40) | 2 2
E-31 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) &7 FejRo] WEA (14 n=40) | 2 2
E-32 07-015A-9570| Clutch Connecting Disc % 4% 1 1
E-33 07-016A-9570 | Lower Shaft “B” = B 1 1
E-34 07-017A-9570| Bearing (F) Bushing For E-33 5t% B A o]y 2A 1 1
E-35 SC-0317-4517| Screw (15/64" n=28) %7k 2ol WAL (15/64 n=28) 2 2
E-36 07-019A-9570 | Front Bearing For E-33 3l% B wlo]¥ (NTN6202ZZNR)| 1 1
E-37 07-021A-9570| Bearing (R) Bushing For E-33 3% B § wlo]3] B4l 1 1
E-38 SC-0317-4517| Screw (15/64" n=28) &7 o] WAL (15/64 n=2) 2 2
E-39 07-008A-7400 | Rear Bearing For E-33 315 wle]®] (6203) 1 1
E-40 07-025A-9570 | Timing Belt Pulley (Lower) Ass y efolv) WlE Ze] "7 (#) 1 1
E-41 SC-A117-4417| Screw (1/4” n=40) &7 Fej2o] WE A} (14" n=40) 1 1
E-42 SC-A308-4517| Screw (1/4” n=40) &7+ o] PEAL (174" n=40) 1 1
E-43 07-028A-967B | Gear Driving Base 71} 5 wlol A 1 1
E-44 06-051W-7400| Washer (86XtL5) Z3 A obA 6 6
E-45 SC-0108-4113| Screw (M6X1.0) &7 FHEoe] BE (M6X10)| 2 2
E-46 07-031A-9570| Gear Driving Shaft 7o 5 & 1 1
E-47 07-032A-9570 | Bearing For E-46 719l 7% % lel® (NTN60sz) | 2 2
E-48 07-033C-9570| Stop Ring For E-47 C¥ H&% (RTW22) 2 2
E-49 05-027W-9570| Washer (86X1t0.15) 288 & AEA 94 B 2 2
E-50-1 SC-0523-4122| Screw (3/16" n=28) E8o| gzt zhe}al (3/16 n=28)| 2

E-50-2 11-020A-2500| Magnetic Holder wtv e E 2

E-50-3 11-022W-2500 | Washer 2}4 2

E-50-4 11-021S-2500| Screw (M5 X P0.8) wt2d e Eo Al (M5XP0B) | 2

E-51 10-065A-9577| Cable Holder (3N) Aol & Fte] (3N) 1

E-52 SC-0365-4118| Screw (9/64" n=40) Aol g Aol TAUAL (9/64" n=40)| 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =3 | Gy ]
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B]  No-
F-1 05-061A-967B | Presser Bar Upper Bushing =2 ARRA 1 1
F-2 SC-0351-4517 | Screw (3/16" n=32) 27 o] WAL (3/16" n=32) 1 1
F-3 05-063A-967B | Presser Bar =21 1 1
F-5 05-005A-9570| Presser Bar Bracket =29 B 1 1
F-6 SC-0317-4517| Screw (15/64" n=28) £7+ o] Wbl (15/64" n=28) 2 2
F-7 05-064A-967B | Screw (1/2" n=28) rE 2 WA} (172" n=28) 1 1
F-8 05-008S-9570| Pressure Adjust plate spring Ezd 9 AxE 1 1
F-9 06-089S-967B | Pivot Screw (M6X 1.0) G 2A 3 AxZE) AR At 1 1
F-10 05-110A-9570| Presser Bar Lower Bushing =29 35tAl 1 1
F-11 SC-0352-4515| Screw (3/16” n=28) FHo] HEUA} (3/16° n=28) 1 1
F-12 05-012S-9570 | Screw (M4x0.7) r2q 2&9 31 YA} 1 1
F-13 GP-010477-00]| Body for Roller Ass y 229 (M) 7AEA 1 1
F-14 05-014G-9570 | Spring for E-16 Yol 7l vl yAAz 1 1
F-15 SC-0180-4111| Screw (11/64” n=40) $7+ BE (11/64" n=40) 1 1
F-16 05-016A-9570| Needle Guard Bracket Yol & 7= vt 1 1
F-17 05-017A-9670| Needle Guard (Standard : 24mm) YelE 7l= (ZF : 24mm) 1 1
F-18 SC-0365-4118| Screw (9/64” n=40) o] W] 2UA} (9/64" n=40) 1 1
F-19 05-065A-967B | Roller Shaft Hinge Body 2e8E 3A 24 1 1
F-20 05-066S-967B | Screw (15/64" n=28) EEo] a2 UA} (15/64" n=28) | 2 2
F-21 05-067A-967B | Roller Shaft Hinge Bearing 229% 3R wolg 1 1
F-22 05-068C-967B | Stop Ring for E-21 248 % 3] Wy HE Y 2 2
F-23 05-069A-967B | Roller Shaft “A” 2g8E A7 1 1
F-24 05-070A-967B | Roller Shaft “B” 228x B 1 1
F-25 05-072A-967B | Roller Shaft Clutch (U) 288E FHA A 1 1
F-26 SC-0351-4517| Screw (3/16” n=32) 2882 294 () J:ZMA} (316 n=)| 2 2
F-27 05-074A-967B | Roller Shaft Clutch (L) 2482 ZH ( 1 1
F-28 SC-0103-4417 | Screw A (11/64" n=40) 2493 294 (3 VW (/6 n=40) 1 1
F-29 SC-0104-4517 | Screw B (11/64" n=40) 2892 297 (&) AW B (16 0=4) 1 1
F-30 05-078C-967B | Roller Shaft Stopper 289& AET 1 1
F-31 05-079S-967B | Hinge Screw For Roller Shaft 288 & 2EY iy} 1 1
F-32 05-080C-967B | Roller Shaft Feeding Plate 228 o4 Y 1 1
F-33 05-081A-967B | Roller Shaft Feeding Plate Roller 288F o4 A =7 1 1
F-34 05-082S-967B | Hinge Screw For Roller Shaft Feeding Plate Roller | 2&2]% o4& 33 &7 thixr} 1 1
F-35 21S012S-306H | Hinge Screw For Roller Shaft Feeding Plate | 288 & o]4& 3A g thix} 1 1
F-36 05-084A-967B | Roller Shaft Feeding Plate Connecting Rod| 2&8% o]4& 3Ag 4% 1 1
F-37 43-017S-1600 | Pin Screw For Roller Shaft Feeding Plate Connecting Rod | 2882 o4 A% A4 2= I} 2 2
F-38 04-009C-3710 | Pin Serew E-Ring For Roller Shaft Feeding Plate Connecting Rod | £&3% 0|4 343 A2t Ayl B-Ring (05) 2 2
F-39 05-087G-967B | Roller Shaft Return Spring 2eYE B9 AX 1 1
F-40 05-088A-967B | Roller Shaft Return Spring Ball 288 B9 AzZE B 15 15
F-41 05-089W-967B | Roller Shaft Return Spring Washer 228E B9 =3 9 1 1
F-42 05-095A-967B | Roller Shaft Feeding Holder 289% o4 &1 1 1
F-43 SC-0164-4517 | Screw (M5XP0.8) 249% o4 &) HUL (M5XPOS) 2 2
F-44 05-024A-9570| Roller Shaft Upper Bushing 2E8E AFRA 1 1
F-45 05-025A-9570 | Clutch Bearing for E-44 2geE AR F8X 1 1
F-46 05-026W-9570 | Washer (9.7 Xt1.0) 282 ARA 9AA 2 2
F-47 05-027W-9570 | Washer (29.7x1t0.1) 2283 ABA 9AB 1 1
F-48 40-002C-2350| E-Ring (98) ALZ7) il A EF (28) 2 2
F-49-1 07-041A-9570| Connecting Rod for E-44 710 FE= ARA dAFE 1 1 -
F-49-2 05-030A-9570 | Bearing for E-49-1 A5 dAFE W oY (GE6E) 2 2
F-50 SC-A471-4128| Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) ARA] QAR e thixt 2 2
F-51 44-001R-9570| Felt 229E Q4R dE 2 2
F-52 05-024A-9570| Roller Shaft Upper Bushing 228 & 1A 1 1
F-53 05-025A-9570| Clutch Bearing for F-52 248= 34 294 1 1
F-54 05-026W-9570 | Washer (297X t1.0) 2283 B 9AA 2 2
F-55 05-027W-9570 | Washer (8 9.7x1t0.1) 228% 34 9AB 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z | Gy ez
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B]  No-
F-56 40-002C-2350 | E-Ring (28) A=27] okl B4 E3 (98) 2 2
F-57-1 05-098A-967B | Connecting Rod For F-52 228% 3] AR 1 1 .
F-57-2 05-030A-9570 | Bearing For F-57-1 2292 s34 dARE Wol3 (GEGE) | 2 2
F-58 SC-A471-4118 | Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) A5A AA 2T thiat 2 2
F-59 44-001R-9570 | Felt 228% dA%s dE 2 2
60 05-038A-9570 | Roller Shaft Holder ( @ 36) 228& &) (936) 1 1 Option
05-039A-9570 | Roller Shaft Holder ( @ 26) 2983% 24 (926) 1 1
F-61 05-039P-9570 | Fixed Pin For F-27 229 1A 1 1
F-62 05-040C-9570 | Roller Shaft Snap Ring Z23 & 2~y 3 (INA-BRS8) 1 1
F-63 05-041C-9570 | Snap Ring For F-60 2¢2% o] A (INA-WRS) 1 1
F-64 05-042A-9570 | Bearing For F-60 288E Ev w3 2 2
F-65 05-022C-9570 | Stop Ring For F-60 2282 29 wo]g W= cy| 1 1
66 05-044A-9570 | Roller Foot Ass y Bracket (@ 36) 249 =30 () Bl (236) 1 1 Option
GP-010181-01|Roller Foot Ass y Bracket (9 26) 289 =224 (i) Bl (826) 1 1
F-67 05-045S-9570 | Screw (M4x0.7) BaEl ") 1 1
F-68 GP-010476-00 | Guide For F-66 288 = () Bl ohh 1 1
F-69 05-045S-9570 | Screw (M4x0.7) vl Hupab 1 1
05-480A-9570 | Roller ( & 26) 289 3 (826) 37149 1 1
B0l 5 481A-9570 | Roller (936) 298 v (936) 37337 1 1 | Opton |
F-70-2 05-482A-9570 | Guide Plate For F-70-3 229 +5E T 37150 1 1|
F-70-3 05-483A-9570 | Roller Driving Ball 28 $EE 37152 3 3
F-70-4 05-484A-9570 | Positioning plate For F-70-3 2e8 $E8 1A 37151 1 1 F-0
F-70-5 05-4858-9570 | Screw (M2.5X0.45) 297 £%8 wA AL 37153 | 3 3
F-70-6 05-486S-9570 | Screw (M25X0.25) 297 £358 wA AL 37154 3 3
F-70-7 05-049W-9570 | Washer (23X1t0.1) 227 =29 oA 2 2
F-71 05-0508-9570 | Screw (M2.5 X 0.45) 228 =250 (M) A YA 1 1
F-72 43-001A-9570 | Presser Bar Lifter Crank 2 g8y ZH= 1 1
F-73 43-002A-9570 | Bushing For F-74 F2q g7 & 24 1 1
F-74 43-003A-9570 | Presser Bar Lifter 29 277 1 1
F-75 SC-0352-4515 | Screw (3/16” n=28) FHo] WEA} (3/16” n=28) 1 1
F-76 43-005A-9570 | Guide Bushing For F-5 == vadl ok 3A 1 1
F-77 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64" n=28) §7 FHRo] MEUAL (15/64" n=28) 1 1
F-78-1 43-071A-9570 | Presser Bar Lifter Moving Plate =g gy $E3 1 1
F-78-2  |43-072A-9570|Pin (8 .5Xt185) e 297 252 1 1 i
F-78-3 43-073A-9570 | Roller For F-78-2 =53 9 =289 1 1
F-78-4 05-014C-1230|E-Ring (24) QAT EF (84) 2 2
F-79 43-008S-9570 | Pivot Screw (M6X 1.0) Fod 27 5% St 1 1
F-80 43-009G-9570 | Spring For F-78-1 FEA 297 5% ~x=xF 1 1
F-81 43-010A-967B | Knee Lifter Connecting Bar T2 AAE 1 1
F-82-1 43-121A-9570 | Knee Lifter Crank FT283 FA=7 1 1
F-82-2 43-122A-9570 | Knee Lifter Crank Stud T2 FAa = 1 1 e
F-83 SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16" n=32) F2o] gt A2 (3/16° n=32) 2 2
F-84 05-014C-1230|E-Ring (24) AdAg B8 (24) 1 1
F-85 43-015S8-9570 | Screw (M6 X 1.0) nzeg FA3 A%y A} 2 2
F-86 44-097C-7500 | Nut For F-85 4% 24 YE 2 2
F-87 43-017A-9570| Knee Lifter Crank Spring Hook F283 FAm Az Aol 1 1
F-88 43-018G-9570| Knee Lifter Crank Spring T2e8 FHF AxE 1 1
F-89 43-019A-9570 | Spring Hook Plate 2322 Aol I 1 1
F-90 SC-0183-4122|Screw (15/64" n=28) F8o] ¢t 2ea} (15/64 n=28) 1 1
F-91 43-021A-9570 | Knee Lifter Bar Ass y T2y (x) 1 1
F-92 GP-011446-00 | Suppport For Knee Lifter Bar T2y vz 1 1
F-93 43-023G-9570 | Sping For F-92 T29IR ubx] Ame 1 1
F-94 05-022C-3400|Pin (23X20) reg 287] AEF (93%X20) 1 1
F-95 43-025S8-9570 | Screw (M4x0.7) F223 5 TS aAUAL A 1 1
F-96 05-090A-967B | Press Bar Reverse Feeding Crank 2y o9z mH= 1 1
F-97 06-003C-7400 | E-Ring For Press Bar Reverse Feeding Crank | & 9% == 3 E-Ring 1 1
F-98 05-091A-967B | Connecting Rod For F-96 FEY 9z FPF dAFC 1 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z | Gy ez
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B]  No-

G-1 09-001A-9670] Post I E 1 1
G2 SC-0175-4522 | Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo] ¢ A2} (11/64” n=40) 3 3
G-3 09-003A-9670 | Wheel Feed 3 =y 1 1
G4 09-004A-9670 | Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 4 5 vAs 1 1
G5 SC-A174-4122Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o] ¢t A2} (11/64° n=40) 2 2
G-5-1 10-020W-2700 | Washer For G-5 ~59 A 2 2
G—6 GP-010485-00]| Needle Plate (24mm) - Trimming vl (ZF:24mm) - AFA 1

G-7 GP-014660-00 | Needle Plate (24mm) - Non Trimming |¥}=% (ZF:24mm) - B]AFA . 1
G-8 GP-010487-00 | Auxiliary Needle Plate (Standard : 24mm)| 2% ¥}=3 (ZF:24mm) 1

G-11 SC-0302-4114[Screw (11/64" n=40) AA e BEE (11/64° n=40) 2 2
G-12 GP-011997-00] Saddle (L)-Trimming = vk (f)-AbA 1 .
G-13 GP-011999-00] Saddle (L)-Non Trimming kAl (f)-B 1\]-7@ . 1
G-14 GP-012000-01]Saddle (R)-Trimming = kA (F)-AHF 1 -
G-15 GP-012001-00]Saddle (R)-Non Trimming A (F)-BAHA . 1
G-16 06-051W-7400| Washer (86x1t1.5) 3 AUt oA 16 16
G-17 SC-0108-4113]Screw (M6x1.0) %7 FoEo] BE (M6X10) 8 8
G-18 GP-013215-03| Bushing (U) For G-49 By FE= AL 1 1
G-19 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64" n=28) %7 2ol W3} (15/64 n=28) 1 1
G-20 GP-013214-00| Bushing (U) For G-29 3 = AAl 1 1
G-21 SC-0317-4517 [ Screw (15/64” n=28) $7F i Eo] WA} (15/64” n=2) 1 1
G-22 GP-013229-00| Bushing (L) For F-49 By FE= 524 1 1
G-23 SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64” n=28) 47 2ol HEM} (15/64” n=2) 1 1
G-24 09-063A-9570 | Bushing (L) For G-29 3 = 515A] 1 1
G-25 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64” n=28) %7 2ol W} (15/64 n=28) 1 1
G-26 09-065A-9570 | Adjusting Pin For G-20 3 = ARA 2439 2 2
G-27 SC-0164-4517 | Screw (M5x0.8) $7F 7r o] WEAF (M5x08) 2 2
G-28 09-067A-9670| Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) = = ("AA7) 2 2
G-29 GP-013217-01| Hook Shaft = = 2 2
G-30 44-009R-9570 | Felt i = dE 2 2
G-31 09-031A-8577 | Hook-Trimming 7}l HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 2 -
G-32 09-070A-9570 | Hook-Non Trimming 7}u} HPF-490A(5) TR/CP - 2
G-35 07-060A-7500 | Bobbin Bl (23F) 2 2
G-36 SC-000398-00 | Screw (M5 X 0.8) HAAHE EE (M5x08) 2 2
G-37 09-039W-8677 | Washer (86.3%1t0.6) = W 94 2 2
G-38 09-140A-8670 | Opener For G-34 Hul AolA o3y 2 2
G-39 SC-A131-4522]Screw (1/8” n=44) o] ¥z AR uA} (18" n=44) 4 4
G-40 09-042A-8677 | Opener Holder o ¥y &y (AHA) 2 2
G-41 44-030M-8670| Opener Holder Felt o3 Fo] HE 2 2
G-42 09-079A-9570 | Opener Stopper °iL 95 AEH 2 2
G-43 SC-A174-4122Screw (11/64" n=40) 30| Wk 2L} (11/64° n=40) 2 2
G-44 09-081W-9570 | Washer (8262 xt0.8) *P%N 2 2
G-45 09-082A-9570 | Hook Shaft Bearing % = o|o]g (KII5) 2 2
G-46 06-029A-9570 | Needle Cage For G-29 o] & A o]#] (8x11X10) 2 2
G-47 09-084A-9570| Hook Shaft Gear % = 7]o] 37183 2 2
G-48 07-0095-9570 | Screw (M6 X0.75) 71e] 34 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 4 4
G-49 GP-013216-00| Wheel Feed Driving Shaft B IE5= 1 1
G-50 44-010R-9670 | Felt For G-49 B 753 dE 1 1
G-51 09-087A-9670| Wheel Feed Driving Gear 4 5 1% 714 1 1
G52 07-009S-9570 | Screw (M6 X 0.75) 71e] A YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2 2
G-53 09-089W-9670 | Washer For G-47 = = 7)ol o)A 5 5
G-54 09-090A-9670 | Bearing For G-49 Y F5& o8 (KI0) 1 1
G-55 09-091A-9670 | Needle Cage For G-49 Yo & A o]#] (14x18X10) 1 1
G-56 09-092W-9670 | Washer For G-59 E 7= 7]9](B) A 5 5
G-57 09-093A-9670 | Wheel Feed Driving Gear (A) E 7% 7]o](A) 37549 1 1
G-58 07-009S-9570 | Screw (M6 X0.75) 71e] A YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2 2
G-59 09-095A-9670 | Wheel Feed Driving Gear (B) E FX% 7]0](B) 37548 1 1
G-60 07-0095-9570 | Screw (M6 X0.75) 71e] 34 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2 2
G-61 09-097A-9670] Collar For G-24 = 31 1 1
G-62 SC-0317-4517 [ Screw (15/64” n=28) $7F FHEo] WA} (15/64” n=2) 2 2
G-63 09-099A-9570 | Saddle Cover (A) = 2 A (A) 2 .
G-64 SC-0517-4119|Screw (1/8” n=44) ¥l HA 22A} (1/8" n=44) 4 .
G-65 09-046C-8577|Saddle Cover (B) ANE 7hat 2 2
G-66 SC-A170-4124 [ Screw (9/64” n=40) 20| veld 22l (9/64° n=40)| 6 6
G-67 GP-011447-00] Saddle Cover (C) 3wzl ﬂﬁi (C) . 2
G-68 SC-0517-4119 | Screw (1/8” n=40) EHo] PA 2} (1/8” n=40) - 4
G—69 AS-003077-00| Hook Cover-Trimming = AN (#) - AHE 2 .
G-70 09-046A-8670| Hook Cover-Non Trimming == AW (#) - A A . 2
G-71 SC-A170-4124 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Z2o| vjely 22} (9/64” n=40)| 4 4
G-72 09-049S-8670| Hook Cover Stopper = AW ~x3 2 2
G-73 SC-0549-2125Screw (1/8” n=44) F2o gt Aot ( 1/8" n=44) 2 2
G-74 09-128C-967B | Gear Cover "A” (Left Upper) 711AH "A” (KEE) 1 1
G-75 09-129C-967B | Gear Cover “B” (Left Lower) 71AH "B” (KT) 1 1
G-76 09-117A-9570]| Gear Cover “F~ (Right, Lower) 71171 F_ (A ) 1 1
G-77 09-116A-9570| Gear Cover “E” (Right, Upper) 719AY “E” (5.F) 1 1
G-78 SC-0365-4118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) ZEo] Wu] oA} (9/64° n=40)| 8 8
G-79 44-021R-7400| Rubber Cap (810.5) = 7]= apA 1 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z | Gy ez
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B]  No-
H-1 10-002A-8677 Fixed Mes A A 37728 2
H-2 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (9/64” n=40) 2] IR AP (964" n=40) | 4
H-3 10-003W-8677 | Washer (83.7x1t0.5) TAE A AL 94 4
H-4 10-004A-8677 | Holder For Fixed Mes IAE A~ E 2
H-5 SC-0119-4119 | Screw (11/64” n=40) 2o A 2UA} (11/64" n=40) 4
H-6 10-006A-8677| Thread Catcher WA z}o] 2
H-7 SC-A121-4122|Screw (3/32" n=56) FRo] Wz Bouba} (3/32" n=56)| 2
H-8 10-008A-8677 | Fixed Mes Cover aAW A AW 2
H-9 SC-A170-4124 | Screw (9/64" n=40) 3o vjely 2o} (9/64 n=40)| 4
H-10 10-011A-8677 | Moving Knife | A 37720 2
H-11 SC-0211-4113|Screw (M4x0.7) &7} I Eo] BE (M4x07) 2
H-12 10-013A-9577 | Moving Knife Shaft Zu A = 2
H-13 10-014A-8677| Collar For Moving Knife Shaft Eo A = 7lg 2
H-14 SC-0164-4517 | Screw (M5x0.8) £7 8ol HEME (M5X08) 4
H-15 10-016A-9577 | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing Zo| A & BA) 2
H-16 SC-0352-4515 | Screw (3/16" n=28) EHo] WEUA} (3/16° n=28) 2
H-17 10-118A-9677 | Moving Knife Shaft Crank (L) Zu A = i"%}i (E) 1
H-18 SC-0162-4113Screw (M5x0.8) $7 FHEo] EE (M5X08) 1
H-19 10-120A-8677| Moving Knife Shaft Connecting Rod Zu A E 43 1
H-20 10-0218-9677 | Pivot Screw (M5X0.8) Zi A 2 d42s HUAb 1
H-22 10-220A-8577 | Joint For H-19 2= A= () 1
H-23 10-033C-7507 | Nut For H-22 2 z3E FYE (f) 1
H-24 09-016S-9570 | Screw (M5X0.8) EY &) IAEE (M5X08) 1
H-25 10-025A-9577 | Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) FH2 = 3= () 1
H-26 SC-0162-4113]Screw (M5X0.8) S Eo] BE (M5xX038) 1
H-27 10-220A-8577 | Joint For Moving Knife Shaft Crank 2 d= () 1
H-28 09-016S-9570| Screw (M5 X 0.8) E Eo] 7AEE (M5X08) 1
H-29 10-033C-7507 | Nut For H-27 2 29 E FYE (£) 2
H-30 10-030A-9577 | Spring Hook For Thread Trimmer AP 2lEl Az Ao 1
H-31 10-031G-9577 | Thread Trimming Return Spring AHE el AxE 1
H-32 10-032A-9577 | Joint Connection Stud ZQlE AR 1
H-33 10-033C-7507 | Nut For H-32 2 249 E FYE (£) 1
H-34 10-220A-8577 | Joint For H-40 2= A= () 1
H-35 10-034S-7507 | Pivot Screw (3/16” n=32) o= g3 dA%QE At 1
H-36 07-011W-1230| Washer (8 3.6X1t0.9) 7halzte] 2hA 1
H-37 10-033C-7507 | Nut (M5X0.8) 2 29 E FYE (f) 1
H-38 10-038A-9577| Thread Trimming Driving Base AP 2w o] A 1
H-39 10-039S-9577 | Screw (M6X1.0) *}Zé%% W o] A~ FH A} 2
H-40 10-040A-9577 | Thread Trimming Rock Link A o= = 1
H-41 10-041A-9577 | Thread Trimming Rocker Shaft AMd 0% g3 &= 1
H-41-1 10-044R-5607 | Cushion Rubber 24 3% (B) 1
H-42 SC-0317-4517 | Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 Feo] WA} (15/64° n=28) 1
H-43 10-043R-9577 | Rubber Cap (©10) 24 32 1
H-44 10-066A-7507 | Thread Trimming Cam Roller AHAA 227 1
H-45 10-067S-7507 | Pivot Screw A 288 AL 1
H-46 10-033C-7507 | Nut (M5 X P0.3) 2 z9E FHYE (f) 1
H-47 41-288G-7500 | Return Spring For H-40 AEF 7 By Az 1
H-48 10-048A-9577 | Thread Trimming Rock Link Stopper A 0% 83 Ay 1
H-49 10-049A-9577 | Stopper Adjusting Body 259 2A EA (K5807) 1
H-50 SC-0162-4113]Screw (M5 x0.8) &7 FHEo] EE (M5X08) 2
H-51 10-051A-9577 | Clutch Lever FA 99 1
H-52 10-052S8-9577 | Pivot Screw (15/64” n=28) iai R DH/W 1
H-53 SN-0121-4000 | Nut (15/64" n=28) $7ZHE (15/64" n=28) 1
H-54 10-054S-9577 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Fe4 49 A YAt 1
H-55 SN-0121-4000 | Nut (15/64" n=28) 47hE (15/64 n=28) 1
H-56 GP-015950-00 | Thread Trimming Cam A 1
H-57 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) 7 Fe o] WU} (1/4 n=40) 3
H-58 10-058A-9577 | Bracket For H-60 A &d ol B 1
H-59 SC-0119-4119 | Screw (11/64" n=40) B2o] A AHLUA} (11/64" n=40) 2
H-60 10-044A-9677 | Thread Trimming Solenoid AP & eo)= (#l) 1
H-61 10-061S-9577 | Screw (M3X0.5) A P xo= (2) YA} 4
H-62 11-019M-2350 | Tube For H-60 LY rol= BH 1
H-63 11-018 M -2350 | Plug For H-60 &Y rols T 1
H-64 10-065A-9577 | Cable Holder (3N) AolE &r (3N) 4
H-65 SC-0365-4118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Z o %JH] oA}l (964" n=40)| 4
H-66 02-003A-2700 | Nylon Clip HdE 9 2
H-67 01-011C-2350 | Cable Holder (5N) A o] &) (5N) 2
H-68 10-009R-2700 | Cable Holder (6N) A olE Er] (6N) 2
H-69 SC-0365-4118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) 2o Wu] 22U} (9/64" n=40)| 4
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =3 | @ ty )
KM-9678-7|[KM-967B|  No-

1-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag MM A2] vk 1 1
1-2 91-001C-8270 | Head Cover AN (ZAEL) 1 1
-3 GP-022450-00|0il o9 A 1 1
I-4 91-011C-1230|0il Tank S} 1 1
1-5 01-048A-9570 | Head Hinge Rubber AT 2 2
1-6 01-047R-9570 | Bed Support Rubber W =Hkx g 2 2
1-7 01-050A-9570 | Head Hinge 3] %] 4] 2 2
1-8 01-049A-9570| Head Hinge Holder Bar 2|4 Aol 2 2
-9 44-024M-7500 | Felt (8% 24) A F4 dE 1 1
1-10 006-00T-0023 | Needle EIR=3 5 5
1-12 07-060A-7500 | Bobbin Hul(EF) 2 2
1-13 91-001C-2700|L Wrench (2mm) L #3 (2mm) 1 1
I-14 91-004C-2700|L Wrench (25mm) L 94 (25mm) 1 1
1-15 91-003C-2700|L Wrench (3mm) L 9] (3mm) 1 1
1-16 91-001C-3800|L Wrench (4mm) L 9] (4mm) 1

1-17 91-002C-2700|L Wrench (5mm) L 94 (5mm) 1

1-18 91-007C-7400 | Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1 1
1-19 91-002C-1230| Driver (Large) =gtoly (k) 1 1
1-20 91-003C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) =gloly} (i, /) 1 1
1-22 10-002A-8677| Fixed Mes TA A 37728 1

1-23 10-003W-8677 | Washer ( ¥3.7%1t0.5) TR A HYaL o4 4

I-24 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest LN PARES 1 1
1-25 44-013A-9570|Oil Pan MESID 1 1
1-26 91-002S-3400 | Nail For M-25 LABMA 6 6
1-28 91-008A-7400| Thread Stand Assembly 3% Al 1 1
1-30 60-001A-967B | Belt Cover (L) WEFAY (f) 1 1
1-31 GP-016820-00|Belt Cover (R) WEAY (F) 1 1
1-32 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o| T Ao (1164 n=40) 2 2
I-33 10-020W~-2700 | Washer (@ 4.5X1t0.8) AET YA 2 2
1-34 60-005A-9570| Belt Cover Support Bushing (L) WeAs AL (K) 2 2
1-35 60-006A-9570 | Belt Cover Support Bushing (S) W EZAW A REA (/) 2 2
1-36 SC-0253-4118|Screw (1/4” n=24) F2o| Y] A&} (1/4” n=24) 4 4
1-37 09-034W-7400| Washer (87.0Xt1.6) F kA 9hA 4 4
I-38 43-001A-1600 | Knee Lifting Pad Assembly 229 () 1 1
1-39 43-024A-9570 | Knee Lifter Bar Support Shaft T2 AE () 1 1
1-40 43-110C-3400 | Crank For M-39 T2 i A4 zZHa 1 1
I-41 41-101A-1230 | Bobbin Winder Assembly A7¥7) (%) 1 1
1-42 02-003A-2700 | Nylon Clip Jde 29 5

1-43 13-021A-9577 | Fixed Bar For Synchronizer (N.P Motor Fj) | AZ 21 }o]# 1A & 1

1-44 SN-0105-4000 | Nut (15/64” n=28) (N.P Motor ) S E (15/64" n=28) 2

1-45 09-003A-9670 | Wheel Feed LRR| 1 1
1-46 09-004A-9670| Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 25y A% 1 1
1-47 Nail S 13 13
1-48 GP-011446-01 | Support for Knee Lifter Bar nzogn vz 1 1
1-49 43-023G-9570 | Spring Reogy wky Axe 1 1
1-50 05-022C-3400|Pin ( ¢3x20) 29 g8)7) AEH (¢3x20) 1 1
1-51 43-025S8-9570 | Screw (M4X0.7) Teegy wbAE TAUAL A 1 1




Gauge Parts

Ao X] &A|

@ A& (Thread Trimming Type) : KM-967B-7

% :Standard

Gauge Parts

T Gaue Size

Roller Size

2.4mm
1.6mm 2.0mm (Standard) 3.2mm
926 | ©36 | 926 | 936 (Stg’nggd) 936 | 926 | 936

HI=&0l

!

(Needle Clamp)

His=9 AMM
(Diagonal
Needle Hole)

GP-002957-00

04-014A-9670

His—Y T3
(Parallel
Needle Hole)

*

GP-021919-00

04-034A-9670

LIE Jt=

0
N

(o

(Needle Guard)

HIST8 AMM
(Diagonal
Needle Hole)

05-047A-9670

05-037A-9670

05-027A-9670

His79 B3
(Parallel
Needle Hole)

*

05-017A-9670

05-057A-9670

Hisa

Hi=s72 At

(Needle Plate) (Diagonal - 09-0364-9677 - 09-0264-9677 - 09-0164-977 - -
Needle Hole)
AN Hi=TY B *
o (Parallel - - - - - GP-010485-00 - 00-046A-%%77
Needle Hole)
82X Hiso Hi=7Y A
(Audlary Neede Plate)| ©iagonal | — |(mowen|| - ||momen|| - ||momen|| - -
Needle Hole)
N HisTe B *
\ (Parallel - - - - - GP-010487-0 - 00-047A-%77
Needle Hole)

E3
i(-;ﬁté) 09-011A-9670| | |09-021A-9670] | |09-001A-9670| | [09-031A-9670
0S
g sUY *
(Wheel Feed Dog) 226 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
$36 : |09-003A-9670
gEL &L %
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 326 : 109-005A-9670
S Roller Size
\ 36 : [09-004A-9670




!

() HIME (Non Thread Trimming Type) : KM-967B * :Standard
w 1.6mm 2.0mm (‘g{;}m) 3.2mm
Roller Size 206
Gauge Parts 226 o 36 326 2 36 (Standard) ? 36 @26 2 36
HIS&O0I Hi=TY AtM
(Needle Clamp) (Diagonal GP-002957-00 04-014A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)

HisTY T

*

(Parallel - - - - GP-021919-00 | | |04-034A-9670
Needle Hole)
LIS JI= Hi=TY AtM
(Needle Guard) (Diagonal 05-047A-9670| | |05-037A-9670] | |05-027A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)

@ HisTY Ba *
(Parallel - - - - 05-017A-9670| | |05-057A-9670
Needle Hole)

'__LL|>

His72 At

(Needle Plate) (Diagonal 09010896701 | | 09-0124-96701 | | 00-013A-96701 | | 00-014A-96701 | | 00-015A-96701 | | 00-018A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
AR BsTY By *
N (Parallel - - - — | |em| | [oo-omas] | [mormnsen] | (oot
Needle Hole)
%
ZAE
(Pos) 09-011A-9670]| | |09-021A-9670| | |09-001A-9670]| | [09-031A-9670
0S
g sS4 *
(Wheel Feed Dog) 626 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
336 : |09-003A-9670
EEL n&T ”
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 226 : 09-005A-9670
S Roller Size
\\ 536 : [09-004A-9670
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